

\$~8

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

CS(COMM) 531/2019

MR. RAJAN KANWAR & ANR. .... Plaintiff

Through Ms. Mugdha Palsue, Adv.

versus

M/S. SAFIR ENTERPRISES .... Defendant

Through (Appearance not given)

**CORAM:**

**SH. DEVENDER KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **25.02.2020**

**IA No.2640/2020 u/S 5 of Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC  
moved by defendant for condonation of delay of two days in filing  
of written statement**

Issue notice of the captioned IA to plaintiffs by filing of PF and through all permissible modes, returnable by the next date of hearing.

Notice of the captioned IA has been accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiffs in court itself. It is stated that plaintiff has no objection to the same.

By way of present IA, defendant is seeking condonation of delay of two days in filing of written statement beyond the period of 30 days, to which, plaintiff has no objection. Accordingly, IA stands allowed and delay in filing of written statement stands condoned. Written statement be taken on record.

IA stands disposed of.

**DEVENDER KUMAR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**FEBRUARY 25, 2020/ab**

**[Click here to check corrigendum](#)**