



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 531/2019, CRL.M.A. 11704/2022-U/S 340 crpc, I.A.
4634/2023-For modification of order dt. 02.12.2022.

MR. RAJAN KANWAR & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Manish Dhir, Ms. Shikha
Sachdeva and Ms. Kriti Rathi,
Advocates

versus

M/S. SAFIR ENTERPRISESDefendant

Through: Mr. Rahul Ajatshatru and Mr.
Pranjal Shekhar, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

06.09.2024

**I.A. 3896/2022-O 6 R 17 amendment of written statement and I.A.
12267/2022-by defendant for amendment to its application U/O 6 R 17
Stage-I**

1. Learned counsels for the parties seek, and are granted, four weeks to file written synopsis not exceeding five pages giving a chronological list of dates and events and relevant documents, if any, alongwith duly highlighted relevant judgments, which they wish to rely upon.

2. Renotify on 17.12.2024.

**I.A. 13295/2019-Stay, I.A. 12559/2021-Stay and I.A. 15304/2021-O 39
R 2A Stage-II**

3. Learned counsels for the parties seek, and are granted, four weeks to file written synopsis not exceeding five pages giving a chronological list of dates and events and relevant documents, if any, alongwith duly highlighted relevant judgments, which they wish to rely upon.



4. Renotify on 17.12.2024.

I.A. 14716/2021-For clarification of order dt. 27.09.2021

5. Renotify on 17.12.2024 alongwith I.A. 13295/2019, I.A. 12559/2021 and I.A. 15304/2021.

I.A. 4595/2023-For amendment of plaint

6. By virtue of the present application, the plaintiff seeks amendment of the plaint on the basis of five new registrations obtained by the plaintiffs so as to include the relief qua infringement thereof instead of the already claimed the relief passing off.

7. Issue notice.

8. Learned counsel for the defendant accepts notice. He seeks and is granted four weeks to file a reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

9. Learned counsels for the parties also seek, and are granted, four weeks to file written synopsis not exceeding five pages giving a chronological list of dates and events and relevant documents, if any, alongwith duly highlighted relevant judgments, which they wish to rely upon.

10. Accordingly, renotify on 17.12.2024 alongwith I.A. 3896/2022 and 12267/2022.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

SEPTEMBER 6, 2024/akr