



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 531/2019**
MR. RAJAN KANWAR & ANR. Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Kriti Rathi, Ms. Shikha
Sachdeva, Mr. Kranav Kapur,
Advocates

versus

M/S. SAFIR ENTERPRISES Defendant

Through: Mr. Rahul Ajatshatru,
Mr. Pranjal Shekhar, Advocates

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY
GULATI (DHJS)

ORDER

% **04.01.2024**

I.A. No. 159/2024 filed by the plaintiff under Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 31 days in filing a reply to the defendant's application under Order XXXIX Rule I and 2.

Issue notice.

Notice accepted by ld. Counsel for the defendant.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed.

For the reasons stated in the application and in view of the 'no objection' of ld. Counsel for the defendant, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Reply is taken on record. Let the rejoinder be filed before 15.01.2024 which is the date already fixed before the Hon'ble Court. An advance copy of rejoinder be sent to the plaintiff. IA stands disposed off.

AJAY GULATI - I (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 4, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any