



\$~31

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 531/2019**

**MR. RAJAN KANWAR & ANR.** ..... Plaintiffs

Through: **Mr. Manish Dhir, Ms. Kriti Rathi and  
Ms. Annie Jacob, Advocates.**

versus

**M/S. SAFIR ENTERPRISES** ..... Defendant

Through: **Mr. Rahul Ajatshatru and Mr. Pranjal  
Shekhar, Advocates.**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER**

% **27.05.2024**

**I.A. 30502/2024(w/S 151 of CPC on behalf of Defendant seeking withdrawal  
of I.A. 21481/2023)**

1. Issue notice. Mr. Manish Dhir, counsel for Plaintiffs, accepts notice. Considering the nature of relief sought in the present application, no reply is considered necessary.
2. Counsel for Defendant seeks permission to withdraw the pending application I.A. 21481/2023. However, he states that withdrawal of the said application should not be construed as waiver of Defendant's claims against Plaintiffs raised in I.A. 21481/2023. He submits that Defendant would now they shall be now taking appropriate action against Plaintiffs for redressal of grievance urged in the said application.
3. In light of the above, the present application is allowed and disposed



of by permitting Defendant to withdraw the I.A. 21481/2023.

**I.A. 21481/2023(w/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of CPC on behalf of Defendant)**

4. In light of the order passed in I.A. 30502/2024, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn.
5. All rights and contentions of parties are left open.

**MAY 27, 2024**  
*d.negi*

**SANJEEV NARULA, J**