



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 531/2019 with CRL.M.A. 11704/2022, I.A. 13295/2019, I.A. 12559/2021, I.A. 14716/2021, I.A. 15304/2021, I.A. 3896/2022, I.A. 12267/2022, I.A. 4595/2023 and I.A. 4634/2023

MR. RAJAN KANWAR & ANR.Plaintiffs
Through: Ms. Shikha Sachdeva, Mr. Manish Dhir, Ms. Annie Jacob and Ms. Radhika Arora, Advocates.

versus

M/S. SAFIR ENTERPRISESDefendant
Through: Mr. Rahul Ajatshatru and Ms. Ishat Singh, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
17.12.2024

%

1. Counsel for the plaintiffs points out that in violation of the order passed by this Court on 27th September, 2021, the infringing products of the defendant are still available on the portal of Flipkart Internet Private Limited (hereinafter, 'Flipkart').
2. Counsel for the plaintiffs has handed over a print-out taken from the portal of Flipkart showing the listing of the defendant's products. Copy of the same has been handed over to the defendant. For the purpose of good order and record, the Registry will scan the said documents so that it remains embedded in the case file.
3. Counsel for the defendant submits that the defendant has written to Flipkart in this regard and yet Flipkart has not taken down the listing of



these products.

4. In view of the submissions above, Flipkart is directed to take down the listing of the aforesaid products, a copy of which has been handed over in court.
5. Both the plaintiffs and the defendant shall serve a copy of this order to Flipkart along with the copy of the printout that was handed over in court today.
6. Counsel for the defendant shall also place on record the recent photographs/ pictorial representation of the products currently being sold by the defendant supported by an affidavit.
7. Let the said affidavit be filed within three (3) weeks.
8. List on 17th March, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

DECEMBER 17, 2024

PB