



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 531/2019**

MR. RAJAN KANWAR & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shikha Sachdeva & Ms.
Kriti Rathi, Advs. (through
VC)
(M- 9315633291)
(kriti@asmlawoffices.com)

versus

M/S. SAFIR ENTERPRISES

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Pranjal Shekhar, Adv.
(M: 9891608985)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)

ORDER
04.08.2025

%

The amended written statement has been filed by the defendant, vide diary no. 3853698/2025. Same be taken on record as the same is within limitation period.

Replication of the plaintiff is under objection as per official noting.

List of documents has been filed by the defendant, vide diary no. 4826698/2025 & statement of truth has also been filed by the defendant, vide diary no. 4009998/2025.

The parties are directed to file the photocopies of their admitted-documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **10.09.2025**.



IA No. 8918/2025 (By plaintiff XXXIX R 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 of CPC)

Reply has been filed by the defendant. Ld. counsel for the defendant submitted he had filed the reply on 27.05.2025. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that the same has been filed on 30.05.2025 i.e. after four weeks of the order dated 07.04.2025 of the Hon'ble Court. Ld. counsel for the defendant submitted that he will move an appropriate application for condonation of delay in filing the reply. Submissions be taken on record.

Rejoinder of the plaintiff is under objection as per official noting.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 4, 2025/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any