



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 531/2019 & I.A. 19116-19117/2025**

MR. RAJAN KANWAR & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: **Ms. Shikha Sachdeva & Ms.
Kriti Rathi, Advs.**

versus

M/S. SAFIR ENTERPRISESDefendant

Through: **Mr. Rahul Ajatshatru and Mr. Pranjal
Shekhar, Advs.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **07.08.2025**

I.A. 19117/2025 (application on behalf of the plaintiffs for condonation of delay of 34 days under section 151 of the code of civil procedure, 1908)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff for placing on record its rejoinder to I.A. 8918/2025.
2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the defendant accepts notice. He states that he has no objection to the delay being condoned.
3. The application is allowed; the delay is condoned.
4. Rejoinder is directed to be taken on record.
5. The defendant's reply to I.A. 8918/2025 has also been filed belatedly. The same is also directed to be taken on record.
6. With the aforesaid directions, the application stands disposed of.

I.A. 19116/2025 (application on behalf condonation of delay of the plaintiffs for condonation of delay of 18 days under Section 151 of the code of civil procedure, 1908)



7. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks an adjournment.
8. List before Court on **28.08.2025**, the date already fixed.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

AUGUST 7, 2025/msh