



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 531/2019 & CRL.M.A. 11704/2022, I.As. 14716/2021,
15304/2021, 8918/2025, 19116/2025

MR. RAJAN KANWAR & ANR.Plaintiffs
Through: Ms. Shikha Sachdeva, Mr. Manish
Dhir and Ms. Annie, Advocates

versus

M/S. SAFIR ENTERPRISESDefendant
Through: Mr. Rahul Ajatshatru and Mr. Pranjal
Shekhar, Advocates
Ms. Shilpa Gupta, Advocate for
Flipkart

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **28.08.2025**

I.A. 15304/2021 (Under Order XXXIX Rule 2A CPC)

1. Issue notice to Flipkart Internet Pvt. Ltd.
2. Ms. Shilpa Gupta, Advocate is present in Court and has been asked to accept notice on behalf of Flipkart Internet Pvt. Ltd.
3. The Plaintiff is directed to address an e-mail within one (1) week to Flipkart Internet Pvt. Ltd. enlisting the take down of the image of the infringing design of the Defendant, which is a subject matter of this application from its website.
4. The Flipkart Internet Pvt. Ltd. is directed to file its compliance affidavit prior to the next date of hearing.
5. List on **24.09.2025**.

I.A. 19116/2025 (For condonation of delay in filing replication)

6. Learned counsel for the Plaintiffs fairly states that the delay in filing



the replication is beyond the permissible period under Rule 5 of Chapter VII of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.

7. He states, however, Plaintiffs may be granted liberty to raise the grounds set out in replication, which are in consonance with the stand already taken in the plaint, at the time of filing of evidence affidavit.

8. The application is dismissed as withdrawn and liberty as prayed for is reserved.

I.A. 14716/2021 (For clarification of order dated 27.09.2025)

9. Learned counsel for the Plaintiffs states that in view of the amended plaint, he seeks liberty to withdraw this application.

10. The application is dismissed as withdrawn.

CRL.M.A. 11704/2022

11. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff seeks liberty to withdraw this application.

12. The application is dismissed as withdrawn.

I.A. 8918/2025 (Under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

13. Arguments heard in part.

14. Parties are directed to file their written submissions not exceeding three (3) pages one (1) week prior to the next date of hearing.

15. List for further arguments on **24.09.2025**.

CS(COMM) 531/2019

16. In this suit due to the filing of the amended plaint, documents have been filed by the Plaintiffs and defendant several times.

17. It is hereby observed that all documents filed by the parties until 28.08.2025 are taken on record and the requirement of filing an application under Order XI of CPC is hereby dispensed with.



18. Parties shall ensure that they carry out admission/denial of respective documents already filed on record, within four (4) weeks.

19. List on **24.09.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

AUGUST 28, 2025/rhc