



\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 531/2019**

**MR. RAJAN KANWAR & ANR.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shikha Sachdeva, Ms.  
Annie Jacod & Ms. Kriti  
Rathi, Advs. (through VC)  
(M- 9315633291)  
([litigation@asmlawoffices.com](mailto:litigation@asmlawoffices.com))

versus

**M/S. SAFIR ENTERPRISES**

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Pranjal Shekhar, Adv.  
(M- 9891608985)

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR**  
**SIROHI (DHJS)**

**ORDER**  
**19.09.2025**

%

Additional affidavit of admission/denial has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Same be taken on record. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has shared the joint schedule of documents with ld. counsel for the defendant on 15.09.2025 but ld. counsel for the defendant has not reverted back.

Additional affidavit of admission/denial not filed by defendant.

Time has been sought by ld. counsel for the defendant to file the affidavit of admission/denial & to revert the joint schedule of documents. Same be filed within three weeks, subject to the costs of Rs. 2,000/- to be payable to the Delhi High Court Bar Association Lawyers' Social Security & Welfare Fund. The joint schedule of documents be also filed before the next date of hearing.



List the matter for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on **05.12.2025**.

At this stage, ld. counsel for the defendant again mentioned the matter and submitted that vide order dated 28.08.2025 by the Hon'ble Court, he was given four weeks time for admission/denial, therefore the costs imposed in the earlier session is stayed till next date due to absence of another party.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**SEPTEMBER 19, 2025/jr**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*