



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 531/2019 & I.A. 15304/2021 I.A. 8918/2025 I.A.
23177/2025

MR. RAJAN KANWAR & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Shikha Sachdeva, Mr. Manish
Dhir, Ms. Kriti Rathi and Ms. Annie
Jacob, Advocates

versus

M/S. SAFIR ENTERPRISESDefendant

Through: Mr. Pranjal Shekhar, Mr. Rahul
Ajatshatru and Ms. Daisy Roy,
Advocates
Mr. Naman Tandon, Adv. for Flipkart

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **18.11.2025**

I.A. 8918/2025 (under Order XXXIX RULES 1 AND 2 CPC)

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff has concluded his submissions.
Learned counsel for the defendant seeks accommodation to address
arguments.

2. List on 08.12.2025.

I.A. 23177/2025

3. This is an application filed under Order VII Rule 11 (b) of the Code of
Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC').

4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that without prejudice to its
rights and contentions it has deposited additional Court fees of Rs. 2000/-



and he states that application be disposed of in terms thereof.

5. Learned counsel for the defendant seeks time to address arguments on this issue as well.

6. List on 08.12.2025.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

NOVEMBER 18, 2025/hp