



\$~5

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 531/2019**

**MR. RAJAN KANWAR & ANR.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shikha Sachdeva & Ms.  
Annie Jacob, Advs. (through  
VC)

[litigation@asmlawoffices.com](mailto:litigation@asmlawoffices.com))

versus

**M/S. SAFIR ENTERPRISES**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Pranjal Shekhar & Ms.  
Prachi Nirwan, Advs.  
(through VC)

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR  
SIROHI (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**13.04.2026**

%

Again additional affidavit of admission/denial not filed by the defendant, ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has already supplied the joint schedule of documents but was not reverted back by the defendant.

On the last date costs of Rs. 2,000/- was imposed on the defendant to file the additional affidavit of admission/denial and despite lapse of four months again the affidavit of admission/denial has not been filed though the costs of Rs. 2,000/- has been paid therefore it seems that the costs of Rs. 2,000/- does not have any impact on the defendant. One last and final opportunity has been sought by the defendant to file the additional affidavit of admission/denial. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that even the defendant has not reverted the joint schedule of documents since 15.09.2025. One last and final opportunity is granted to the



defendant to file the additional affidavit of admission/denial, subject to the adjournment costs of Rs. 15,000/- to be payable to the plaintiff within a week.

Additional affidavit of Admission/denial, if any is to be filed within two weeks and the joint schedule of documents be also reverted by the defendant within two weeks.

The parties are also directed to file the photocopies of their documents, if not already filed.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **25.08.2026**.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**APRIL 13, 2026/jr**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*