



\$~10

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 531/2019**

**MR. RAJAN KANWAR & ANR. ....Plaintiffs**

Through: Mr. Manish Dhir, Ms. Shikha Sachdeva, Ms. Annie Jacob and Mr. Kaurav Kapur, Advocates.

versus

**M/S. SAFIR ENTERPRISES ....Defendant**

Through: Mr. Rahul Ajatshatru, Mr. Pranjal Shekhar, Ms. Daisy Roy and Ms. Simran Chaudhary, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**

% **16.04.2026**

**I.A.23177/2025**

1. This application is filed on behalf of Defendant under Order VII Rule 11(B) CPC seeking direction to the Plaintiffs to pay additional court fee for each of the five additional causes of action being trademarks bearing Nos. 4217191, 4217195, 3479747, 5205576 and 5205578.

2. Issue notice.

3. Mr. Manish Dhir, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Plaintiffs. Reply be filed by the Plaintiffs within two weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, be filed by the Defendant within one week thereafter.

4. List on 21.05.2026.

**CS(COMM) 531/2019 & I.As. 15304/2021, 8918/2025**

5. List on 21.05.2026.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**APRIL 16, 2026/AK**